IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

KATHRINE MORRIS, M.D., AGROOP MANGALIK, M.D. and AJA RIGGS

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

S. Ct. No. 35,478

KARI BRANDENBERG, in her official capacity as District Attorney for Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and GARY KING, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Mexico,

Defendant-Respondent.

AMICUS BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS AMICI: NOT DEAD YET, ADAPT, AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT LIVING, AND THE UNITED SPINAL ASSOCIATION

Stephen F. Gold 1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway Second Floor Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 627-7100 (215) 627-3183 (facsimile) stevegoldadal@gmail.com

Attorneys for Disability Rights Amici

Lara Katz MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A. 325 Paseo de Peralta (87501) P. O. Box 2307 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 (505) 986-2543 (505) 982-4289 (facsimile) Ikatz@montand.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1
BACKGROUND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Standard of Review
II. Assisted Suicide Discriminates Against People with Disabilities7
 A. Assisted Suicide is Part of the Long and Tragic History of Discrimination against People with Disabilities
 B. The District Court Decision Denies People with Disabilities the Benefits of the State's Suicide Prevention Protections
 C. Denying People with Disabilities the Benefit of Both State Suicide Prevention and the Enforcement of Homicide Laws Violates the ADA
II. Assisted Suicide Poses Serious, Unavoidable Threats to People with Disabilities That New Mexico Has a Significant State Interest in Preventing
 A. The Difficulty in Ensuring Decisions to Die Are Not Coerced or Made by Others Is a Critical State Interest
B. The Law's Assumption that Suicide is "Rational" When Committed by a Person with a Disability is Not Valid
C. The Uncertainty of Diagnosing a "Terminal Illness"14

D. The District Court's Assumption that Disability Intrinsically Deprives Life of Dignity and Value is Not Valid15
III. The Creation of a New Mexico Constitutional Right to Assisted Suicide For a Class of People Based on Their Health and Disability Status is a Lethal Form of Discrimination
A. People with Disabilities Are the Class of People Who Will Be Affected If a Right to Assisted Suicide Is Found17
B. Adequate State Safeguards Cannot Be Adopted to Protect People with Disabilities from Assisted Suicide Threat
 Any Purported Limitation of the Right to Assisted Suicide to Terminally Ill Persons Will Not Protect People with Disabilities
 Any Purported Limitation of a Right to Assisted Suicide Only in Cases of "Voluntary" Requests Will Not Protect People with Disabilities from Abuse
IV. RESPONSE TO JUDGE VANZI'S DISSENTING OPINION
A. People with Disabilities, Whether Terminal or Nonterminal, Should Receive Equal Protection of Laws Pertaining to Suicide Prevention and Homicide
 B. If This Court Does Not Uphold the Court of Appeals' Opinion, the Court Should Remand to the District Court to Ensure a Full Development of the Facts
C. The Disability Amici Can Provide Factual Evidence Demonstrating Assisted Suicide Abuses in States Where It Is Legal, As Well As Relevant Testimony from Physicians, Patients, Attorneys and Law Enforcement
CONCLUSION

Statement of Compliance: I certify in accordance with Rule 12-213 NMRA that this brief is proportionally spaced and that the body of the brief contains 7,800 words. This brief was prepared using Microsoft Word 2010.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>New Mexico</u>	Page
City of Farmington v. Fawcett, 1992–NMCA–075, 114 N.M. 537	7
N.M. Dep't of Health v. Compton, 2001–NMSC–032, 131 N.M. 204	7
<i>Morris v. Brandenberg</i> , 2015-NMCA, 2015 WL 4757633 (August 11, 2015)	passim
Ortiz v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't, 1998–NMCA–027, 124 N.M. 677	7
<i>State v. Reyes–Arreola,</i> 1999–NMCA–086, 127 N.M. 528	6-7
Other Jurisdictions	
Bouvia v. Superior Court, 255 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1986)	17
City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985))7
McKay v. Bergstedt, 801 P.2d 617 (1990)	17
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris</i> , San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2015-00016404-CU-CR-CTL (July 24, 2015)	24
State v. McAfee, 259 Ga. 579, 385 SE2d 651 (1989)	17
Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	12
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	- 12, 13
Statutes and Regulations	
NM Const., art. II, § 4	2
NMSA 1978, § 30-2-4	1
Oregon Death With Dignity Act, ORS 127.865	23

Washington Death With Dignity Act, RCW 70.245
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (a)(2)10
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (a)(7)
42 U.S.C. § 12132
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)
Other Authorities
American Medical Association, Code of Ethics section 2.211 (1994)11
Evelyn Hoover Barnett, <i>Is Mom Capable of Choosing to Die?</i> , The Oregonian, Oct. 16, 1999
Block SD & Billings JA, Patient Requests to Hasten Death. Evaluation and Management in Terminal Care, ARCHIVES OF INTERNAL MEDICINE, 154(18):2039- 47 (Sept. 26, 1994)
William Breitbart et al., <i>Depression, Hopelessness and Desire for</i> <i>Hastened Death in Terminally Ill Patients with Cancer</i> , 284 JAMA 2907 (Dec. 13, 2000)
William Breitbart, MD et al, Interest In Physician-Assisted Suicide Among Ambulatory HIV-Infected Patients, Am. J. Psychiatry 153 (1996)
Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund, Oregon and Washington State Abuses and Complications, available at https://dredf.org/wp- content/uploads/2015/04/Revised-OR-WA-Abuses.pdf
Margaret Dore, Esq., "'Death with Dignity': A Recipe for Elder Abuse and Homicide (Albeit Not by Name)," 11 MARQUETTE ELDER'S ADVISOR 387, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.choiceillusion.org/p/the-oregon-washington-assisted- suicide.html

Ezekiel Emanuel, MD, <i>Four Myths About Doctor-Assisted Suicide</i> , New York Times (October 27, 2012), <i>available at</i>
http://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/10/27/four-myths-about-doctor- assisted-suicide/?_r=0
Kathleen M. Foley, <i>Competent Care for the Dying Instead of Physician-</i> <i>Assisted Suicide</i> , 336 New Eng. J. MeD 54 (Jan. 2, 1997) 16
L. Ganzini, et al., <i>Attitudes of Oregon Psychiatrists Towards Assisted Suicide</i> , 157 Am. J. PSYCHIATRY 1469 (1996)
L. Ganzini et al., Evaluation of Competence to Consent to Assisted Suicide: Views of Forensic Psychiatrists, 157 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 595 (Apr. 2000)
D. Heitz, "U.S. Official: Elder Abuse is 'Broad and Widespread'," Healthline News, Jan. 27, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.healthline.com/health-news/senior-elder-abuse-more-common-than-you-think-012714
H. Hendin and K. Goley, <i>Physician-Assisted Suide in Oregon: A Medical Perspective</i> , 106 MICH. L. REV. 1613 (2008)
H. Hendin and Gerald Klerman, <i>Physician-Assisted Suicide: The Dangers of Legalization</i> , 150 AM. J. OF PSYCH. 143 (Jan.1993)
Brendan D. Kelly et al., <i>Euthanasia, Assisted Suicide and Psychiatry: A Pandora's Box</i> , 181 BRITISH J. PSYCH. 278, 279 (2002) 14
Evan J. Kemp, Could You Please Die Now?, Wash. Post, Jan. 5, 1997 15-16
James V. Lavery, et al, Origins of the Desire for Euthanasia and Assisted Suicide in People with HIV-1 or AIDS: A Qualitative Study. LANCET, 358 (9279), 366 (2001)
S. Miles, Physicians and Their Patients' Suicide, 271 JAMA 1786 (1994) 19

National Council on Disability, <i>Assisted Suicide: A Disability Perspective</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ncd.gov/publications/1997/03241997 15-16
Oregon Public Health Division Reports, <i>available at</i> https://public.health.oregon.gov/ProviderPartnerResources/EvaluationResearch/De athwithDignityAct/Documents/year17.pdf
Robert Pear, <i>A Hard Charging Doctor on Obama's Team</i> , New York Times (April 18, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2009/04/18/us/politics/18zeke.html
Peter Singer, <i>Taking Life: Humans, in</i> PRACTICAL ETHICS, 175-217 (2d ed. 1993)
Robert Pear, <i>A Hard Charging Doctor on Obama's Team</i> , N.Y. Times, April 18, 2009
